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Milk Supplied by D.M.S.

+ r Shri D. D. Mantri:
'795 J Shri Yashpal Singh:

'1 Sh~i D. C. Sharma:
l Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the milk supplied by Delhi Milk Supply Scheme on the 16th and 19th March, 1963 emitted obnoxious odour; and

(b) the steps taken to supply pure milk?

The Parliamentary Secret:1l'j' to the Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) No. Except for a small number of bottlcs of cow milk, which had an off flavour, the entire quantity of buffalo. cow and tanned milk sold on 16th and 19th March,
1963, agrcgating to 1,36,163 and 1,38,431
litres respectively, was of satisfar~ 'H'y chemical, bacteriological and 0: ",ana-
leptic quality.

(b) Delhi Milk Scheme has all along supplied only pure milk of various kinds.

~ i:'~ cm:r ~T : m;;.T,':r ~r

~ if: <:n:rFr ?1 'l'm '9<{'lT ~ f'l\'
llnl' 'liT ~q ~T ~ ?:fT, 'f~ <f'fIfrl1
'fi<: f~ f!7.lT ':11' I it OfTrrrTT "fTViT ~

fif; '1<¥ rcr 'fT.ff <f'fIfil1 ff,l'fT lTlIT?

Shr'i Shinde: The han. Member's statement that impure milk was distribu ted is not correct. The milk is pasteurised and it is distributed only after pasteurisation.

Shri Tyagi: Is water mixed?

~ ~ ~ : 'flIT l:T~ ~i ~ f'l\'
~'l \9 "\ q~ ~: orR ti-cw.,z: f'f'lH OfTaT ~
'1<1<: ;nr CfiRf ~'l' ~: tiq f'ft.rfl1'~ 11<:
;;ffi1 ~ m<: fft"li ~ 'fit <'mT ~t <l'T'fil'
~ 0fTa-~ ~ ?

145 (Ai) LSD-2.

Shr'i Shinde: The buffalo milk which is collected from centres round about Delhi is distributed not after 44 hOUri as has been ~:'cged by the han. Member but much earlier. Of course, the cow milk which is received from Bikaner is distributed between 24 to 36 or 40 hours, but that is kept under chilled conditions, and according to internationally accepted hygienical standards that is fit for human consumption and also of good quality.

.n ~ smr;; : m;Rtl:T ~l

;;fr if <raTl:rT ~ f'fi ~ ~U<r if@ "1'f I
~ gm rriT ~T I if OfTrrrTT '<IT(TI
~ f'l\' f~ '1<'l1'<: q;:: H'Vf.T<: ~ti' f.p;if.q.
q;:: 'T~"ft f'fi ~ ~ lIT l=reT gm ~'T
?:fT? WIT"fTm'i if '!:i'if.,f;ra- 12m ~
'1<1<: 0 <'I'MT 'fiT ~ 'liT ~'f -.r,. l:Ti\

~T f'fi <rt f~f "f'f, o;ro-<r ~>T l1"<m
f'f'lH ~lIT

q;:: m;r.ill:T <1""l(;;'lTRT I cr~'(-: iP1-

~ crT f'li<: m<r ~. ;,[.t ,f\;: ,-m<: ~
~ <:it ~ f~l(T OfTaT ~ ~1<f,T m<r
~1'f7T<: if. 7' I

'IT ft.~ ~ : if.!' ':\W ~r
f'fi f't"f ~ q;:: '1<:'f7T": '0:'1' f'f~'f,~

'1'<: ~I «il' ?
The Deputy Minister in the Minill-

try of Food and Agriculture (Shri
A. M. Thomas): The allegation that it was spoilt milk is not cOrrect. In fact. I made a thorough enquiry into this allegation, because some reports had appeared in the letters to the editor column of certain papers that the milk distributed from certain booths was not of satisfactory quality.
I also received some complaints from some of my colleagues in Parliament.
I made a thorough enquiry, and I found that as far as the bulk of supplies of buffalo milk, toned milk and a major portion of cow milk were concerned, there was absolutely no complaint. But regarding the distribution of certain bottles of cow's milk there have been complaiJ;lts. It happened like this. Bottles of cow milk were filled from a bottle-filler which had previously been used for filling bottles of flavoured milk. So, there has been that impurity of the flavour of the essence in the milk which was distributed in certain bottles.

Then, there was also another thing.
The cow milk is what we receive from Bikaner. And on the Purnima and Amavasya days, they do not supply milk. Therefore, we have to have some bulIer stock, but we do not keep it for mOl" than 24 hours, and this buffer stock which should not have been kept for more than 24 hours before bein~ issued somehow happened to be kept for more than 24 hours and it happened to Qe distributed. Enquiries have been conducted. and the responsibilities are also being fastened. With regard to the quality, there is a very good machinery both at the time the milk is received and after pasteurisation to see that the quality is ensured.

Development of Plans of nailways

·798. Shri Maheswar Naik: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to litate:

(a) whether it is a fact that some changes are likely to be affected in the development plans of the railways in view of the emergency; and

(b) if so, the extent to which and the lines on which such changes are contemplated?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Railways (Shri S. V. R.ama-
swamy): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-1093/
63].

Shri Maheswar Naik: From the Itatement, I find that there is no curtailment contemplated but adjustments will be made. May I know whether in making these adjustments I!:onal interests will be kept in view or whether these adjustments will be made at the cost of zonal interests?

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy: It will be the national interest that will be kept predominant.

WRIITEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Shipping Companies

·789. Shri Barish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Transport and Commu~i('.ations be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 274 on the 30th April, 1962
regarding loans advanced to the Shipping Companies and state:

(a) the amounts if any overdue for payment with reasons therefor; and

(b) the increase in shipping capacity is promised by the Companies and the schedule for the same?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a)
Thtre is no amount overdue for payment by the Shipping Development Fund Committee to the Shipping Companies. The Committee pays loan instalment~ as and when they fall due and the necessary formalities are completed by the borrowers.

(b) The tonnage already added or to be added with the help of the loans sanctioned /promised but not yet paid is aboj.lt 3,68,000 GRT which is
expected to be completed by the end of the Third Plan.

Hopper Wagons on Southern Railway

·791. Shri Eswara Reddy: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a great shortage of Hopper wagons on the Southern Railway;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the ba1i:lsting of the Railway track is impeded due to this shortage; and

(c) when the additional Hopper wagol'S will be supplied?

